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Section 6

Parts Data
CABINET GROUP

Part Number Description

9960-256-027 Door Assy., Loading Complete-Alm .........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e,
9960-256-026 Door Assy., Loading Complete-Wht ..........ccoccveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee,
9960-256-030 Door Assy., Loading Complete-SS .........cccoviiiieiiiiieeeieee e,
9960-255-008 Door Assy., Loading-SS(ring only) ...,
9982-280-005 Plate Assy., HINgE (AIM) ...oooviiiiiiiiiie e
9982-280-002 Plate Assy., HINge (WHL) .....ooiiiiiiii e,
9982-280-011 Plate ASSY., HINGE (SS) ..cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e
9545-012-015 Screw, HiNge t0 DOOK .......uviiiiiiiiiiee et
8640-413-002 NUt, HINGE 10 DOOK ...ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et
9212-002-003 (€] F= 1T ST Lo Lo ] S
9206-164-006 (1] ] A F= 1T
9548-117-000 YU o] o Lo ¢ A I Lo Lo g €1 F- 1= SRR
9206-420-001 Gasket, QULEN RIM ...coooeeieiiceeeee e e
9244-082-001 Handle, Loading DOOF ........cccuviiiiiiieeee e e
9545-018-017 Screw, Handle 1/4-20 X 3/8......cueeeiiiiiiiieeeiee e
9531-033-001 Stud, DOOE CAtCh .....coeeiiiiiiieiie e
8640-413-001 NUL, HEX e
8640-413-003 NUE, ACOIN ettt e e e e e s
9086-015-002 Catch, Loading DOOK .......vviiiiiiiiiiie e
9545-012-003 SCIBW ettt ettt e e e e e e e e s
8641-582-006 LOCKWASKET ....ciiiiiiiiii et
8640-399-001 SPING NUL ..
9989-445-016 Panel Assy., Front- Lower (AlM) .....ccceveriiiieiiieee e,
9989-445-018 Panel Assy., Front- Lower (Wht) ...,
9989-445-024 Panel Assy., Front- LOWEr (SS) .....cooouiiiiiiiiiiiieeiieeee e
9989-445-015 Panel Assy., Front- Upper (AIM) ...,
9989-445-017 Panel Assy., Front- Upper (Wht) ...,
9989-445-023 Panel Assy., Front- Upper (SS) .....cooiiiiiiiiieee e
9545-008-020 Screw, TOrX HD 10 X /4 ..oooiiiiiiieeeiieee e
8641-582-019 LOCKWASHET ..ottt
8640-399-001 N U ST o] 1 o PSPPI
9544-047-005 Strap, HINGe (AlM) ..eeiiiii e
9544-047-002 Strap, HINge (WHE) ...eeeiiiie e
9544-047-007 Strap, HINGE (SS/Gray) .....ueueeiiiiiie et
9345-008-020 Screw, Hinge to Panel ...,
9545-052-001 Screw, Door to Hinge Strap (Special Black Type) ........ccccccveennnee
8641-436-003 Washer, FiDEr ...
9021-001-010 Yol o7=T ) (o PR @ o SRS
9486-136-001 Retainer, CoiN ACCEPLON .......oiiuriiieiiiiiiee et
9545-053-002 SCIBW ittt ettt e e e e e e e e s

9732-126-001 Switch ( for coin acceptor with extra actuator ) ..........ccoccveeeereinnen.
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Key
14
15
16
17

Part Number
9141-152-001
9435-001-001
9141-153-001
9435-002-001

9545-031-005
9412-084-001

9029-042-001
9866-003-003
9435-003-002
9866-003-002
9435-003-001
9532-074-003
9805-029-002
9555-057-002
8650-012-004
9306-025-001
9095-041-001

9545-008-001
9857-147-001
9801-059-004
9627-677-001
9627-676-001
8650-012-003
6292-006-007
9095-041-001

8639-621-007
9627-675-001
8652-130-037

9985-175-001
9501-004-003
9545-045-005
8641-582-014
9545-008-024
9209-037-002

8544-005-000

9074-261-001

CABINET GROUP CONTINUED

Description

Escutcheon, Upper
Trim, Overlay-Upper
Escutcheon, Lower
Trim, Overlay-Lower

Bracket, Lint Drawer Lock
Drawer Assembly, Lint-Upper
Overlay Trim, Lint Drwr-Upper
Drawer Assembly, Lint-Lower
Overlay Trim, Lint Drwr-Lower
Felt Seal ( back of lint screen assembly )
Lint Screen Assembly ONLY (no front)

Replaceable Lint Screen Only used after serial #126066 ...............

Lock and Key, Lint Drawer
KEY i
Cam, LocK......oovvveeeiiiiiiieeieees

Lint Screen Strap Hold Down Screws 10-32 x 1/4

Controls Assy, Electronic Mounted With Membrane Switch .........

Membrane Switch Assy
Harness, Electronic Control
Harness, Door Sw. & Coin Sw
Lock and Key, Control
K&Y oo
Cam, LoCK .....ocevvveiiiiiiiieeieeeees

Screw, Green Grounding
Harness, Heat Sensor
Terminal, Grounding

Bracket Ass'y Heat Sensor
Sensor Temp Control

Screw, Round Head (Mounts sensor to bracket; phillips head) ............

Lockwasher........c.coeevvviveeieennnnns

Screw HX Head Tapping (Mounts bracket housing to dryer) ........

Grommet, 3/16 ID

Leg, Leveling

Cover, Cabinet (Top)
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Key

D1
D2
D3

D5
D6
D7
D7
D8
D9
D9
D10
D11

Part Number
9041-076-001
9041-076-002
9550-159-001
9539-461-001
8640-401-001

9074-255-001
9545-008-020
9008-004-001
9008-004-002
9545-020-001
6068-041-001
6068-043-001
9545-012-003
8640-413-004

DOOR SWITCH GROUP

Description

BoX, DOOr SWItCh (LOWET) ....eviiieiiiiie et
Box, DOOr SWItCh (UPPET) ..t
Shield, DOOr SWILCH ....uveeiiicieeeee e

Switch, Door

NUL, SPECIAI TWIN ..eeviieee e

(000)Y/ ST V171 (o] o 1 =70 ) G
SCreW, BOX COVEL ...ttt
ACtUALOr, SWITCN- LOWEN ..vvveiiiiiieie e
Actuator, SWItCh- UPPEr ......eeiiiiiiiieiiiieie e
SCrew, SWItCH MEQ ...uveeeiiieee e
Conduit, LOWEI PAnEl ........cooiiiieeiiiieieeeee e
Conduit, Upper Panel ...

Screw ..........

N0 o T Ao (o] o S

D5

D10

D11




Key
J1
J2

J3
J5

J6
J7

Part Number
9241-161-002
9036-130-001
9538-139-002
8641-581-009
8641-582-003
9545-049-001
8640-415-002
8640-400-002
9803-160-003

BEARING HOUSING GROUP

Description

HOUSING, BEAING ....evviiiiiiiiie it
Bearing, Ball ...
SPACEL, BEAINNQY ....vvvviiieiiieie e e ee ettt e e e e e e e e e e s e ennnnes
WaSher, FIat .........ooiiiiiiiii e
LOCKWASIET ....oiiiiiiiiiiie e
SCIEW, B/BXL ..eeiiiiiiiiiie ettt
NUL, 3/8 it
NUL, B5/L6 .ot

Bearing Housing Complete Ass'y (includes bearings,spacer)

J6

J5
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12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20
20
21

Part Number
9803-185-001
9454-641-001
9452-696-001
9545-008-006
9545-008-001
9003-220-001
9545-008-006
9048-020-001
9545-008-006
9454-645-001
9545-008-001
9875-002-002
9545-045-001
9550-172-001
9379-186-001
9857-134-001
9381-009-001
9425-069-009
9425-069-008
9029-047-001
9039-915-001
8615-104-038

9452-615-001
9545-008-006
9576-203-002
9538-142-001
9545-045-007
9074-234-001
9545-008-006

9576-207-008
9545-008-006
9825-057-002
9545-008-006

9857-116-002
9545-031-006

9897-026-001
9545-031-004

8711-002-001
8640-397-002
9039-915-001
9545-008-006

9631-403-002
9627-678-001
9200-001-002
8636-018-001
9074-263-001
9545-008-006
9550-173-001

9732-102-002

BURNER HOUSING GROUP

Description

Housing ASSemMbIY, BUIMMEN ..........coiviiieeeiiiiiieeeeeeee e
Left Buner Plate ( burner side ) with cleanout...............cccccoeevnnee.
Service Cover Plate for overtemp reset........ccccovvvveeeeiniiieee e,

Screws ...........

SCrew ......oouu...

SCrew .....ooouu...

Electrode ASSY, IgNItIoN .........ocuveiiiiiiiie e
Screw, EIeCtrode MUEQ ....oooveeei i
Shield, Ignitor Terminals (COVEN) .....cccuvvveiiiiiiiieeiieee e
Valve, Gas ShUt Off .....coiiieee e
L070] g1 (0] AN A CT- 1 PPEESRR

Manifold, Assy

Orifice, Burner-Natural #32 ........cooieiiiieiieeeeeeeeee e
Orifice, BUMNEr-LP #50 ......ciiiiiieiee e
Bracket, Manifold.............ueiiiiiiieeiie e
Bracket, INIet PiPe......ccooo i
Pipe Plug in end of Burner Manifold .............ccccovviiiiiiniiienennnnn,

Plate Assy, Hi-Limit Stat........ccccccviere e

SCrew ...

Thermostat, Hi-Limit .......ooooiiiiiiee e
Spacer, Hi-Limit ......ooooiiiece e

SCrew ......oouu...

Thermostat, Safety ShUtOff ...........oooioiiiii s

SCrew .....oooue...

Cover, SAfety Stat.......ceuiiiieeeiis i

SCrew .....oooue...

SCrew ...

TranSformMer, CONIOl .....c.uuiieeeeeee et e e e eea s

Nut, Conduit ...
Bracket...........

Wire, HIVOIAQE .....coeeeieieeee et
Harness, Low Voltage [gnition ...,

Fuseholder......

SCrew .....oovue...
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REAR VIEW

Part Number Description

9801-060-001 SWiItCh ASSY, AIF FIOW ...
9539-461-009 SWILCH, AIF FIOW ..o
9029-044-001 Bracket, SWitCh- Air FIOW .......coooviiiiiiiiiiiieee e
9008-007-001 ACTUALOT, SWILCIN ..ot
9451-169-002 PN, COLEI ...t
9545-020-001 SCOIBW .ttt ettt
8640-401-001 NUt, SPECIAI TWIN ..eoiiiiiiiiiii e
9550-169-003 Shield, SWILCH .......eeiiiii
9029-046-001 Bracket, ACtUALOr StOP ......cccvvviiiiiiiieeee e
9545-008-001 SCIBW ettt ettt e e e et ettt ettt et ee et e e b e bbb e e e e e e
9376-296-002 Y/ T0] (o] B B €)Y/ SN
9452-619-001 Plate, MOTOr MEQ .....ceviiiiiiiiee it
8640-413-002 NUt, MOOF O PIAtE .....coiiiiiiiiiiiiic e
9545-018-019 Screw, Motor Plate to HSg BacK............coooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiece e,
8641-582-007 LOCKWASHIET ...t
9538-163-006 SPACET ..t
8641-581-017 Flat WASNET ...
9209-086-002 RUDDEr GrOMMET ...coiiiiiiiiie e
9538-166-006 GroMMEL SPACEIS ....evieiiiiieeiiie it
9453-157-001 PUIEY, MOTOT ..ot
9545-028-013 SCIBW, SBE .ttt
9962-010-006 Back ASSY, BIOWEr HSQ .....cocoiiiiiiieiiiiiiee e
9278-039-001 IMpeller, W/SEet SCreWS .........uueiiiiiieee e
9991-053-001 Support Assy, Intermed. PUlley ...
9545-029-010 Bolt, RAd HA 3/8-16 X L 1/4 ..ot
9545-029-003 BOIt, 3/8-16 X 1 1/2..cciiiiiiiiiii ittt
8640-415-004 UL e s e s e s
8641-581-035 WaAShEr, FIat ......cooiiiiiiiii e
9861-022-001 Arm Assy-Tension, COMPIELe ........ccoovuiiiiiiiiiiieieee e
8641-581-035 WaAShEr, FIat ......cooiiiiiiiiie s
9487-200-003 RING-RELAINING ...
9908-039-004 Pulley Assy, Intermediate ............ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e
9908-040-001 PUIEY DIIVEN ...ttt
9538-164-001 Spacer, SNAft.........oiiii
9306-006-000 Key, Tumbler Shaft ...,
8640-222-000 NUL, HEX e
8641-582-015 WASNEL, LOCK .eveeiiiiiieiiiiie et
9040-077-001 Belt, DIVE- MOLOK ...coviiiieiiiiiieiee e
9040-073-009 Belt, Drive- TUMDIET .....ooiiiiee e
9534-319-002 SPHNG, TENSION ...t
9099-012-002 L0 o F- 11 T 1= 0 151 T o OO PPSRRPT
9248-022-002 [ [010) /O [=1 1= o o RN
9125-003-001 DAMPET ...
9451-146-004 Pin, Damper HINGE ....oovvviiiiiieei e
8520-141-000 NUL, SPIING v
9208-048-001 (= 1o B 11V TP
9454-649-001 Panel, Drive Guard, RH .............ouuviiiiieeiiiiiecee e
9989-444-001 Panel, Drive Guard, LH (complete assembly 2 pieces) ................
9545-008-006 SCIBW ..ttt et e e e e e e et ettt e e et e e e et b e et et e e e e eeas
9973-029-001 Heat Recirculation Assembly DUCL...........ccccoiiiiiiiiiieiiieee e,

9453-161-002 MOLOr PUIIEY - DIIVET .t
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REAR PANEL GROUP

Part Number Description

9454-649-001 Back Drive Guard Panel (righthand) ..........ccccccoviiiiniiiieneeninenn. 2
9454-650-001 Back Drive Guard Panel (lefthand) ..........ccccccevviiiiiiniiiee e, 2
9208-048-001 Back GUArd DIV ......ceveiiiieiiiie e 2
9029-049-001 Back Bracket Guard (lefthand) ..........ccccovviiiiiiiiieee e, 2
9732-104-001 Vent Kit Offset Complete Transition ..........cccovvvveveeiiiiiiee e 2
9074-261-001 Cabinet (TOP COVER) .......cocuiiiiiiiieiie ittt 1
9989-444-001 2 pcs. of Back Guard Panel (lefthand) Assembly ...........ccccceee 1

(includes #4 & #2)

2&4




TUMBLER GROUP

Key Part Number Description
Gl 9848-112-001 TUMDBIEN ASS'Y i 2
G2 9568-009-005 SPIAEE ASS'Y ettt 2
G3 9497-019-003 RO, TUMDBIET ..o 6
G4 8640-415-001 N | SRS 6
G5 8641-582-003 Washer, SPring LOCK .......ccooiiiiiiiiiii e 6
G6 8641-554-001 WaSher, SPECIAl ......cooiuuiiiiiiiii e 6
G7 9552-013-000 SHIM L AR
* 9551-019-006 Perforated Basket Material Only ( not formed flat stock only) ........
G1
\ v '
\ ( G2
) : g
N ' '
¢ ! | /
f, ; .
z' 1
: 3 .
! { —
; \
. .
G3 | Z
| a
) 4
; : r { ez a»— ——Q—-
G7 G4
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Coin Handling Group

Thickness pmm—
Adjustment

#8 COIN ACCEPTOR - right side

Optional with penny

rejector chute

—
FL\I\l

Height Bar

#8 COIN ACCEPTOR - left side
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Part Number
9732-122-001
9942-025-003
9942-025-004
9942-025-005
9545-008-026

9807-077-007

Description

COIN HANDLING GROUP

Kit, Coin Box and Hardware (includes 1-6) ..........ccccccoviiieeeerninnnn.
Vault, Ass'y Gray ( SS front panel ) ...,
Vault, ASS'Y AIMONG ...
Vault, ASS'Y WHILE ...

Screw, Vault Mtg

Box Assy, Coin

NOTE: COIN BOX AND HARDWARE KIT AND COIN BOXLOCK NOT INCLUDED

220 r roN OO AW®

WITH MACHINE.

9349-033-001
8641-569-002
8641-583-001
8641-581-008
8641-581-010

8650-012-002
9021-001-010
9545-020-004
8640-424-002
9732-126-001
9119-025-002
9119-025-001
9486-133-001

* Not lllustrated

2&7

Latch, Coin Box
Washer, Wave
Washer, Keeper

Washer, Spacer- ThICK ..........cuiviieiiiiiiciiieeee e
Washer, Spacer- Thin ...

Switch, Coin

Acceptor Chute Ass'y w/o penny €jector ..........ccccccvevviiieeeiiiiieenen,
OPTIONAL Acceptor Chute W/ penny rejector ..........ccccoevveeeennnen.
Button Coin Return Retainer ...,

(=2}
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Part Number
9627-685-002

9627-676-002

9631-403-002
9627-678-001
8502-645-001
8502-627-001
8502-617-001
8502-644-001
9345-856-001
9345-857-001
8514-010-008

Description

WIRING GROUP

Wiring Harness- Main .........cceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e

Wiring Harness- DOOr SW & COINS .....cccovuiiieiiiiiiiiie e

Wire, Hi Voltage, SPark...........eeeevieeeeeiiiiiciiiiieeiee e e e e
Wiring Harness, Low Voltage Ignition ...........cccccuveeeiiniieenenniiieeenn.
Label INSrUCION .....ccoiiiiiiiieiiiee e
Label Wire ROULING .....oouvveiiiiiiiiie i
Label "Made in USA" ... e
Label "NO Step Warning” ........cceeeeiiiieieiiiieee e
WIHNG SCREMALIC ..o
Wiring Label DIiagram ........occueeeeiiiiiiieeiiieeee i
OWNEN'S DOOKIEL ...



